
2020-2021 Wingate University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 27, 2021)

 
 

Overall Record: 10-10   Conf: 9-9   Home: 5-4   Away: 5-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
12 Troutman, Bryanna 19-13 434 22.8 98-207 .473 1-6 .167 66-88 .750 59 97 156 8.2 59 2 24 40 9 20 263 13.8
20 Hatfield, Haleigh 18-18 587 32.6 68-196 .347 28-78 .359 60-78 .769 92 94 186 10.3 32 0 24 32 10 16 224 12.4
23 Wilson , Jaia 20-17 613 30.7 77-180 .428 22-56 .393 49-66 .742 23 46 69 3.5 36 0 55 40 1 22 225 11.3
02 Davis, Peyton 19-14 541 28.5 62-143 .434 6-24 .250 56-69 .812 34 27 61 3.2 30 0 53 50 1 27 186 9.8
11 Clark, Hannah 13-9 291 22.4 35-99 .354 3-19 .158 24-30 .800 5 25 30 2.3 21 0 26 23 1 20 97 7.5
10 Coleman, Destiny 15-0 248 16.5 40-97 .412 0-0 .000 8-15 .533 20 45 65 4.3 25 0 5 16 2 6 88 5.9
05 Whiteside, Aliyah 20-11 361 18.1 35-106 .330 18-51 .353 3-6 .500 6 24 30 1.5 25 0 8 13 1 8 91 4.6
32 Saylor, Daphney 17-10 224 13.2 25-57 .439 0-0 .000 15-16 .938 27 32 59 3.5 41 0 11 19 2 8 65 3.8
03 Sullivan, Lauren 12-0 121 10.1 12-26 .462 8-19 .421 0-2 .000 3 9 12 1.0 10 0 8 13 1 2 32 2.7
24 Breindl, Ashley 15-0 130 8.7 12-51 .235 2-14 .143 13-22 .591 9 16 25 1.7 11 0 7 14 4 1 39 2.6
14 Hurley, Ilene 16-7 112 7.0 15-41 .366 0-1 .000 4-7 .571 11 16 27 1.7 17 0 2 11 3 4 34 2.1
13 Scott, Jaeda 7-0 31 4.4 6-13 .462 0-0 .000 0-2 .000 2 8 10 1.4 11 0 1 5 1 1 12 1.7
31 Dyson, Mikayla 12-0 83 6.9 6-27 .222 5-20 .250 2-2 1.000 5 7 12 1.0 7 0 5 2 1 3 19 1.6
25 Crump, Makenzie 14-0 74 5.3 7-24 .292 2-6 .333 2-2 1.000 2 17 19 1.4 7 0 2 5 2 0 18 1.3
04 Douglas, Jaxson 16-0 85 5.3 7-23 .304 6-21 .286 0-0 .000 2 4 6 0.4 5 0 4 5 0 2 20 1.3
22 Willis, MaeOla 14-1 65 4.6 3-11 .273 0-1 .000 2-2 1.000 9 5 14 1.0 12 0 5 4 0 5 8 0.6
Total 20 4000 200.0 508-1301 .390 101-316 .320 304-407 .747 360 511 871 43.6 349 2 240 309 39 145 1421 71.05
Opponents 4000 200.0 471-1161 .406 168-489 .344 278-367 .757 220 474 694 34.7 363 6 287 326 102 150 1388 69.40

Team Statistics WU OPP
SCORING 1421 1388
    Points Per Game 71.1 69.4
    Scoring Margin 1.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 508-1301 471-1161
    Field Goal Pct .390 .406
3 POINT FG-ATT 101-316 168-489
    3PT FG Pct .320 .344
    3PT Made Per Game 5.1 8.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 304-407 278-367
    FT Pct .747 .757
    FT Made Per Game 15.2 13.9
REBOUNDS 871 694
    Rebounds Per Game 43.6 34.7
    Rebounds Margin 8.9 –
ASSISTS 240 287
    Assists Per Game 12.0 14.4
TURNOVERS 309 326
    Turnovers Per Game 15.5 16.3
    Turnovers Margin 0.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 0.9
STEALS 145 150
    Steals Per Game 7.3 7.5
BLOCKS 39 102
    Blocks Per Game 2.0 5.1
ATTENDANCE 225 624
    Dates/Avg Per Date 9-25 11-57
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Wingate 321 358 354 388 1421
Opponents 322 331 350 385 1388

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
* 11/21/20 at Tusculum L 52-63 87
* 12/02/20 UVA WISE L 82-92 25

12/05/20 at Belmont Abbey L 72-89 53
* 01/02/21 at Queens (NC) W 80-74 25
* 01/06/21 at Newberry L 74-75 15
* 01/11/21 NEWBERRY W 75-49 25
* 01/13/21 COKER W 66-54 25
* 01/16/21 ANDERSON L 67-72 25
* 01/20/21 at Lenoir-Rhyne W 66-61 0
* 01/23/21 at Carson-Newman L 79-105 1
* 01/27/21 at Coker L 64-68 9
* 01/30/21 LINCOLN MEMORIAL W 79-68 25
* 02/03/21 CARSON-NEWMAN L 60-81 25
* 02/06/21 at Mars Hill W 97-67 25

02/10/21 LENOIR-RHYNE W 55-54 25
* 02/15/21 MARS HILL W 87-65 25
* 02/17/21 at Anderson W 66-58 117
* 02/20/21 at UVA Wise W 75-53 250
* 02/24/21 CATAWBA L 56-70 25
* 02/27/21 at Newberry L 69-70 42

* = Conference game



2020-2021 Wingate University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 27, 2021)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 9-9   Home: 4-4   Away: 5-5   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
12 Troutman, Bryanna 17-11 404 23.8 95-192 .495 1-5 .200 61-82 .744 53 91 144 8.5 52 2 23 36 8 19 252 14.8
20 Hatfield, Haleigh 16-16 529 33.1 56-169 .331 25-69 .362 56-74 .757 84 84 168 10.5 30 0 23 28 9 16 193 12.1
23 Wilson , Jaia 18-16 549 30.5 68-160 .425 21-49 .429 42-56 .750 22 43 65 3.6 33 0 49 36 1 19 199 11.1
02 Davis, Peyton 17-13 488 28.7 56-127 .441 6-19 .316 53-65 .815 24 26 50 2.9 26 0 50 44 1 27 171 10.1
11 Clark, Hannah 12-8 262 21.8 31-85 .365 3-17 .176 23-28 .821 5 22 27 2.3 18 0 21 21 1 14 88 7.3
10 Coleman, Destiny 14-0 232 16.6 38-93 .409 0-0 .000 8-15 .533 20 43 63 4.5 24 0 5 16 1 6 84 6.0
05 Whiteside, Aliyah 18-9 322 17.9 31-97 .320 15-45 .333 3-4 .750 6 22 28 1.6 22 0 8 11 1 8 80 4.4
32 Saylor, Daphney 15-9 204 13.6 24-53 .453 0-0 .000 12-12 1.000 22 31 53 3.5 35 0 10 15 2 6 60 4.0
03 Sullivan, Lauren 11-0 120 10.9 12-26 .462 8-19 .421 0-2 .000 3 9 12 1.1 9 0 8 13 1 2 32 2.9
24 Breindl, Ashley 14-0 125 8.9 12-48 .250 2-12 .167 13-22 .591 9 14 23 1.6 9 0 7 14 4 1 39 2.8
14 Hurley, Ilene 14-7 102 7.3 14-35 .400 0-1 .000 3-5 .600 10 14 24 1.7 17 0 2 11 3 4 31 2.2
13 Scott, Jaeda 6-0 28 4.7 5-11 .455 0-0 .000 0-2 .000 2 7 9 1.5 11 0 1 4 1 1 10 1.7
25 Crump, Makenzie 12-0 66 5.5 7-21 .333 2-6 .333 2-2 1.000 2 15 17 1.4 6 0 2 5 2 0 18 1.5
04 Douglas, Jaxson 14-0 61 4.4 7-18 .389 6-17 .353 0-0 .000 1 3 4 0.3 4 0 1 3 0 1 20 1.4
31 Dyson, Mikayla 10-0 62 6.2 4-19 .211 3-13 .231 2-2 1.000 4 6 10 1.0 4 0 5 2 1 2 13 1.3
22 Willis, MaeOla 12-1 46 3.8 2-9 .222 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 6 4 10 0.8 10 0 4 3 0 3 4 0.3
Total 18 3600 200.0 462-1163 .397 92-273 .337 278-371 .749 319 471 790 43.9 310 2 219 278 36 129 1294 71.89
Opponents 3600 200.0 424-1052 .403 152-445 .342 245-327 .749 196 419 615 34.2 325 6 253 285 96 135 1245 69.17

Team Statistics WU OPP
SCORING 1294 1245
    Points Per Game 71.9 69.2
    Scoring Margin 2.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 462-1163 424-1052
    Field Goal Pct .397 .403
3 POINT FG-ATT 92-273 152-445
    3PT FG Pct .337 .342
    3PT Made Per Game 5.1 8.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 278-371 245-327
    FT Pct .749 .749
    FT Made Per Game 15.4 13.6
REBOUNDS 790 615
    Rebounds Per Game 43.9 34.2
    Rebounds Margin 9.7 –
ASSISTS 219 253
    Assists Per Game 12.2 14.1
TURNOVERS 278 285
    Turnovers Per Game 15.4 15.8
    Turnovers Margin 0.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 0.9
STEALS 129 135
    Steals Per Game 7.2 7.5
BLOCKS 36 96
    Blocks Per Game 2.0 5.3
ATTENDANCE 200 571
    Dates-Avg Per Date 8-25 10-57
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Wingate 297 327 321 349 1294
Opponents 285 294 325 341 1245

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/21/20 at  Tusculum L 52-63 87
12/02/20 UVA WISE L 82-92 25
01/02/21 at  Queens (NC) W 80-74 25
01/06/21 at  Newberry L 74-75 15
01/11/21 NEWBERRY W 75-49 25
01/13/21 COKER W 66-54 25
01/16/21 ANDERSON L 67-72 25
01/20/21 at  Lenoir-Rhyne W 66-61 0
01/23/21 at  Carson-Newman L 79-105 1
01/27/21 at  Coker L 64-68 9
01/30/21 LINCOLN MEMORIAL W 79-68 25
02/03/21 CARSON-NEWMAN L 60-81 25
02/06/21 at  Mars Hill W 97-67 25
02/15/21 MARS HILL W 87-65 25
02/17/21 at  Anderson W 66-58 117
02/20/21 at  UVA Wise W 75-53 250
02/24/21 CATAWBA L 56-70 25
02/27/21 at  Newberry L 69-70 42


